RO015100 Fit Guarding

Guarding fitment instructions

@ Difficulty Medium ® Duration 5 hour(s)

Contents

Introduction

Step 1 - Unless otherwise stated

Step 2 - Attach interlock key and catch
Step 3 - Quality Check

Step 4 - Fit front door

Step 5 - Front door interlock alignment
Step 6 - Rework D0016266

Step 7 - Fit front door interlock assembly
Step 8 - Align interlock and drill Catch
Step 9 - Fit hinge panel to frame

Step 10 - Fit serial plate

Step 11 - Fit chute inserts

Step 12 - Fit rear chute

Step 13 - Prepare to fit top hood

Step 14 - Position top hood

Step 15 - Fix top hood

Step 16 - Quality check fasteners

Step 17 -

Step 18 - Exit cable for emergency stop
Step 19 - Fit blade spanner

Step 20 - Fit compliance guard front
Step 21 - Rework D0016204

Step 22 - Fit compliance guard side
Step 23 - Fit side rests

Step 24 - Finalise position of tip strips
Step 25 - Fit Rear door

Step 26 - Fit air gun hook

Comments

Introduction

Tools Required

Standard hex key set
Standard spanner set

Page 1/ 28



Parts Required

D0001878 Rear Door Saw Mk4 (1879) x 1

D0004584 Outfeed Side Rest x 3

D0015703 Air Gun Bracket x 1

D0016203 Compliance Guard - Saw Lower Front x 1
D0016204 Compliance Guard - Saw Lower Side x 1
D0016265 Saw Front Door: Bernstein Mount Plate x 1
D0016266 Saw Front Door: Bernstein Guard x 1

E0001569 Guard Lock Switch: Bernstein Radius Actuator (Key) x 1
MO0000055 Saw Blade Spanner (24mm Combination) x 1
M0001051 Bullet Catch70x 12x 1

PO000010 Elbow Adaptor 6mm - 1/8 BSPT (Taper thread) x 6
PO001008 Regulator: ARG20 0 - 8.5 Bar c/w Gauge x 3
P0O001009 Panel Mount Nut (To suit PO0O01008) x 3
R0015041 Bench Assemble Top Hood Assembly x 1
R0015337 Bench assemble guarding components x 1
R0015338 Bench assemble serial plate x 1

Step 1 - Unless otherwise stated

All bolts to have Loctite 243 adhesive applied unless otherwise
stated

All Threaded Pneumatic connections to have Loctite 570 applied
All bolts to be pen marked once adhesive applied and correct
tension added

LOCTITE
243

THERADLOOHE R AcHRALRE MR
FEINFLIT Mfdkiai / SCHRONORS

Mnciem cuil | Ml M

) z
S0l 5199 O

Step 2 - Attach interlock key and catch

ECR raised to amend door fixing block holes

1 Drill and tap indicated hole to M5

| A ..Do not drill through !!!!

2 Fitinterlock blade using 1 off M5 x 20 socket cap and M5 A Forms washer , and align as shown
3 Mark position of second fixing hole and drill and tap to M5.

| A ...Do not drill through!!!

4 Finalise interlock with second M5 x 20 socket cap and A Form washer
5 Tap holes to remove debris and Fit 1st part of door catch using 2 off M4 x 10 countersunk bolts
6 Fit Second part of catch as shown

Page 2 /28


https://stuga.dokit.app/wiki/Fichier:R0015086_Assemble_Pneumatics_on_to_electrical_cabinet_loctite_243.png

Page 3/ 28


https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/7/75/R0015100_Fit_Guarding_Screenshot_2023-12-13_081504.png/ia-3191c58e618b37d25bb332ec6622e05f-1000px-R0015100_Fit_Guarding_Screenshot_2023-12-13_081504.png.png
https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/4/4d/R0015100_Fit_Guarding_Screenshot_2023-12-13_081110.png/ia-09152b69476966d11da03d14d71180a6-1000px-R0015100_Fit_Guarding_Screenshot_2023-12-13_081110.png.png
https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/f/fa/R0015100_Fit_Guarding_Screenshot_2023-12-13_081134.png/ia-75fb536e36296fdf3d0be48410af2f56-1000px-R0015100_Fit_Guarding_Screenshot_2023-12-13_081134.png.png
https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/0/05/R0015100_Fit_Guarding_Screenshot_2023-12-13_081141.png/ia-107b63ea96a4f2ee3bd1f303f6e7a63d-1000px-R0015100_Fit_Guarding_Screenshot_2023-12-13_081141.png.png

Step 3 - Quality Check

Please note there has been quality instances of the front door being
stiff to close

Please ensure when the following steps are followed, that this is
checked during the process.

Front door should close easily and have no additional force required
to close final movement to the closed position

Please check with supervisor if unsure if quality of fit is acceptable

Page 4/ 28


https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/2/2a/R0015100_Fit_Guarding_Screenshot_2023-12-13_080935.png/ia-1e8efa2d402a95790a880fe2b5e980da-1000px-R0015100_Fit_Guarding_Screenshot_2023-12-13_080935.png.png
https://stuga.dokit.app/wiki/Fichier:R0008013_Clacker_assembly_quality.png

Step 4 - Fit front door

Fit pre assembled front door to frame
Use 6 off M4 x 12 button sockets only to fix hinges to frame.

Ensure door sits square to frame
W 1

) B o

c e

Page 5/ 28


https://stuga.dokit.app/wiki/Fichier:R0015100_Fit_Guarding_Screenshot_2023-12-13_074758.png
https://stuga.dokit.app/wiki/Fichier:R0015100_Fit_Guarding_Screenshot_2023-12-13_074750.png
https://stuga.dokit.app/wiki/Fichier:R0015100_Fit_Guarding_Screenshot_2023-12-13_074806.png
https://stuga.dokit.app/wiki/Fichier:R0015100_Fit_Guarding_Screenshot_2023-12-13_074742.png

Step 5 - Front door interlock alignment

Itis vital that the front door interlock is correctly aligned to the interlock.

Interlock blade must enter interlock smoothly and fully insert into body.

If unsure how to check, please speak to supervisor

Step 6 - Rework D0016266 -REMOVE AL BURRS AND SHARP EDGES - DO NOT SCALE - IF IN DOUB, ASK -

ECR Raised 13/12/23

~10mm O O A
Rework part to attached dimensions until ECR process issues 30mm o 6 o
amended part O O
I UP 45" R4
4 off >|
5 Bmm | 145mm
holes 25mm
_|_|'EH“"_'T" Saw Front Door: Bernstein
ﬁ:H\LERYLTD e emarsct | S Guard
St 51l 304 (DIN 1.4301) 2mm MH_|1meuien 1of1
(e T Natural 0.41 kg -~ = (A D0016266 1

Page 6/ 28


https://stuga.dokit.app/wiki/Fichier:R0008013_Clacker_assembly_quality.png
https://stuga.dokit.app/wiki/Fichier:R0015338_Bench_Assemble_Serial_Plate_caution.png
https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/4/4a/R0015100_Fit_Guarding_Screenshot_2023-12-13_075313.png/ia-359c4a0177424169fb06b2e9e6142ad7-1000px-R0015100_Fit_Guarding_Screenshot_2023-12-13_075313.png.png

Step 7 - Fit front door interlock assembly

1 Fit mounting bracket using 2 off M6 x 30 socket caps and heavy Mé washers
2 Attach interlock and guard panel using 4 off M5 x 60 socket caps, M5 penny washers and M5 Nyloc nuts 7

: b4

Step 8 - Align interlock and drill Catch

1 Adjust interlock switch assembly to align exactly with fixed position of blade .
Entry of blade into switch must be smooth and perfectly aligned

2 Mark position of second part of catch assembly with door closed, and drill 2 off M4 tapped holes into frame . Fix with 2 off M4 x 10
countersunk fasteners

3 Check closing and opening of door once all components are fitted in correct and well aligned . Not excessive force should be needed to
overcome latch assembly

Page 7 /28


https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/6/61/R0015100_Fit_Guarding_Screenshot_2023-12-13_080500.png/ia-1f64ed974d564e21c5a3144a7ecab224-1000px-R0015100_Fit_Guarding_Screenshot_2023-12-13_080500.png.png
https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/b/b1/R0015100_Fit_Guarding_Screenshot_2023-12-13_080615.png/ia-93de695cebdcbc623fc5f2b109983642-1000px-R0015100_Fit_Guarding_Screenshot_2023-12-13_080615.png.png

Page 8/ 28


https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/8/87/R0015100_Fit_Guarding_Screenshot_2023-12-13_082709.png/ia-744558f7f861fc4a4a8998e3a6c33b2b-1000px-R0015100_Fit_Guarding_Screenshot_2023-12-13_082709.png.png
https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/8/88/R0015100_Fit_Guarding_Screenshot_2023-12-13_082832.png/ia-c772c185c1b6ce2e4dc3beb3afc70c6c-1000px-R0015100_Fit_Guarding_Screenshot_2023-12-13_082832.png.png

Step 9 - Fit hinge panel to frame

Use 12 off M6 x 12 socket caps with A Form washers to fix hinge panel to frame as shown

Once fitted check that holes indicated are well aligned and fasteners can easily be removed

Page 9/ 28


https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/a/af/R0015100_Fit_Guarding_Screenshot_2023-12-13_082854.png/ia-1c94d8a28b44be53d523d561f6bd919f-1000px-R0015100_Fit_Guarding_Screenshot_2023-12-13_082854.png.png

Page 10/ 28


https://stuga.dokit.app/wiki/Fichier:R0015100_Fit_Guarding_Screenshot_2023-10-20_092051.png
https://stuga.dokit.app/wiki/Fichier:R0015100_Fit_Guarding_Screenshot_2023-12-13_090336.png

Page 11/ 28


https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/4/47/R0015100_Fit_Guarding_Screenshot_2023-12-13_090332.png/ia-f683758ff51e2e96c9dcf19ef35a6132-1000px-R0015100_Fit_Guarding_Screenshot_2023-12-13_090332.png.png

Step 10 - Fit serial plate

Mark position for serial plate as shown

Mark and drill 1 hole only to 3.3mm

Insert rivet into serial plate and drilled hole ( do not swell rivet) and mark remaining 3 holes
Drill 3 off to 3.3mm

Fix with 4 off rivets and finalise

Fix with rivets

Page 12 /28


https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/5/58/R0015100_Fit_Guarding_Screenshot_2023-12-13_090706.png/ia-df3f8ff09c09d4df5727a7ffcae0d147-1000px-R0015100_Fit_Guarding_Screenshot_2023-12-13_090706.png.png
https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/3/34/R0015100_Fit_Guarding_Screenshot_2023-12-13_091159.png/ia-d41f458c4c132bc47704aa6e57caa581-1000px-R0015100_Fit_Guarding_Screenshot_2023-12-13_091159.png.png

Step 11 - Fit chute inserts

Fit 2 off chute inserts using 2 off Mé x 12 socket caps and A Form washers

o ..Ensure electrical terminations behind these panels are complete before fitting guards

Step 12 - Fit rear chute

Fit rear chute
Use 4 off M6 x 10 button sockets to connect inserts to chute

Use 6 off M6 x 12 socket caps with Mé A Form washers to connect chute to frame

Page 13 /28


https://stuga.dokit.app/wiki/Fichier:R0015100_Fit_Guarding_Screenshot_2023-12-13_091659.png
https://stuga.dokit.app/wiki/Fichier:R0015100_Fit_Guarding_Screenshot_2023-12-13_091714.png

Page 14 /28


https://stuga.dokit.app/wiki/Fichier:R0015100_Fit_Guarding_Screenshot_2023-10-20_092352.png
https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/c/c8/R0015100_Fit_Guarding_Screenshot_2023-12-13_092118.png/ia-13296e738a7feb9157365ba2c82750bf-1000px-R0015100_Fit_Guarding_Screenshot_2023-12-13_092118.png.png

Page 15/ 28


https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/7/75/R0015100_Fit_Guarding_Screenshot_2023-12-13_092112.png/ia-e593509c601e58473ba6061a69c1d3b3-1000px-R0015100_Fit_Guarding_Screenshot_2023-12-13_092112.png.png
https://stuga.dokit.app/wiki/Fichier:R0015100_Fit_Guarding_Screenshot_2023-12-13_092124.png

Step 13 - Prepare to fit top hood

Prepare frame for hood fitting

Ensure cable indicated is as shown .
Check frame bungs are fitted

Page 16 / 28


https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/a/a5/R0015100_Fit_Guarding_Screenshot_2023-12-13_093146.png/ia-8c8e8fdab91345f908f8f56446ef1ccd-1000px-R0015100_Fit_Guarding_Screenshot_2023-12-13_093146.png.png
https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/c/cc/R0015100_Fit_Guarding_Screenshot_2023-12-13_093159.png/ia-e834cc6009543a1cfa00cfcb3129b6d3-1000px-R0015100_Fit_Guarding_Screenshot_2023-12-13_093159.png.png

Step 14 - Position top hood

3 Person lift
Lift and position top hood onto frame

Ensure cables feeding from saw top hood front corner are feed into area shown as the hood is fitted

Step 15 - Fix top hood

Fit 4 off M6 x 60 socket caps with A form washers as shown

Fit 3 off M6 x 12 socket caps and M6 A Form washers as shown

Fit 2 off M5 x 12 socket caps and A form washers as shown

Page 17 /28


https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/a/a0/R0015100_Fit_Guarding_Screenshot_2023-12-13_094012.png/ia-77df54ded0f94e342957a999588b8974-1000px-R0015100_Fit_Guarding_Screenshot_2023-12-13_094012.png.png
https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/3/3e/R0015100_Fit_Guarding_Screenshot_2023-12-13_094032.png/ia-b4b74738ff538f74018f9dd104b20d80-1000px-R0015100_Fit_Guarding_Screenshot_2023-12-13_094032.png.png
https://stuga.dokit.app/wiki/Fichier:R0015100_Fit_Guarding_Screenshot_2023-12-13_093454.png

Page 18 /28


https://stuga.dokit.app/wiki/Fichier:R0015100_Fit_Guarding_Screenshot_2023-12-13_093454.png
https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/6/6e/R0015100_Fit_Guarding_Screenshot_2023-12-13_094338.png/ia-a70c93d60b664aeb2602e54702bc6155-1000px-R0015100_Fit_Guarding_Screenshot_2023-12-13_094338.png.png
https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/b/b3/R0015100_Fit_Guarding_Screenshot_2023-12-13_094324.png/ia-0eecd140cb0a5daf76edd58e6938f507-1000px-R0015100_Fit_Guarding_Screenshot_2023-12-13_094324.png.png

Step 16 - Quality check fasteners

Check all fasteners are finalised. Inclusive of all upper and lower
tray fasteners

Page 19/ 28


https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/b/b8/R0015100_Fit_Guarding_Screenshot_2023-12-13_094714.png/ia-827cf9b6b2b4b145644028e219699ec2-1000px-R0015100_Fit_Guarding_Screenshot_2023-12-13_094714.png.png
https://stuga.dokit.app/wiki/Fichier:R0008013_Clacker_assembly_quality.png

Step 17 -

Check table alignment

Once top hood is fitted and fastened down, cut table alignment
should be checked for movement

See RO000571 Fit and Level Cut Tables, Finalise Eject for correct
method of checking flatness of tables

Step 18 - Exit cable for emergency stop

Insert cable through emergency stop from within machine

Step 19 - Fit blade spanner

Fit blade spanner to frame as shown

Use 1 off M6 x 30 socket cap
1 off Mé penny washer

2 off Mé standard nut

1 off M6 A form washer

Page 20/ 28


https://stuga.dokit.app/wiki/R0000571_Fit_and_Level_Cut_Tables_,_Finalise_Eject
https://stuga.dokit.app/wiki/Fichier:R0008013_Clacker_assembly_quality.png
https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/b/b8/R0015100_Fit_Guarding_Screenshot_2023-12-13_094714.png/ia-ef078bfd766234fd9bff093d3848d321-1000px-R0015100_Fit_Guarding_Screenshot_2023-12-13_094714.png.png
https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/c/cc/R0015100_Fit_Guarding_Screenshot_2023-12-13_093159.png/ia-dba1c4e448b7cf3c7e128eee45373393-1000px-R0015100_Fit_Guarding_Screenshot_2023-12-13_093159.png.png

CHOFF

FITTIT T 1t

Page 21/ 28


https://stuga.dokit.app/wiki/Fichier:R0015100_Fit_Guarding_Screenshot_2023-10-20_092758.png
https://stuga.dokit.app/wiki/Fichier:R0015100_Fit_Guarding_Screenshot_2023-12-13_095708.png
https://stuga.dokit.app/wiki/Fichier:R0015100_Fit_Guarding_Screenshot_2023-12-13_095713.png

Step 20 - Fit compliance guard front

Fit front compliance guard
Position central on frame and 15mm up from lowest point of frame
Drill and tap to suit M6 4 off

Fix with 4 off M6 x 12 socket caps and Mé a Form washers

Step 21 - Rework D0016204

ECR raised 13/12/23 to amend and add holes

Until processed rework at assembly to attached drawing

- REMOVE ALL BURRS AND SHARP EDGES - - DO NOT SCALE - -IF IN DOUBT, ASK -

250mm

use same
height
Lsercu olREASUrEMent

2 off 7mm holes
to be added

— —

66mplianco Guard - Saw -
Lower Side 15

RG  zamoon B 1ef1
=== () D0016204 3

Note

MACHINERY LTD -
CRS 1.5mm
© s Painted - Grey BS 00 A0S 0.85 kg

Page 22 /28


https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/c/ce/R0015100_Fit_Guarding_Screenshot_2023-12-13_101731.png/ia-abae30a6e38453d5be8c68fc4790c3cb-1000px-R0015100_Fit_Guarding_Screenshot_2023-12-13_101731.png.png
https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/2/27/R0015100_Fit_Guarding_Screenshot_2023-12-13_104759.png/ia-29dfad70422737ba7e1a44d67649504b-1000px-R0015100_Fit_Guarding_Screenshot_2023-12-13_104759.png.png

Step 22 - Fit compliance guard side

Remove lower fasteners from hinge panel and fit compliance guard
in position

Step 23 - Fit side rests

A ..ensure Mé hole 50mm from end of side rest is at the end shown

Fit 3 off side rests as shown

Use 6 off M6 x 10 socket caps and Mé penny washers
1 Set square to front tray

2 Ensure in fully forward position

Set all 3 off to these settings

Page 23 /28


https://stuga.dokit.app/wiki/Fichier:R0015100_Fit_Guarding_Screenshot_2023-12-13_111044.png

Page 24 / 28


https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/4/48/R0015100_Fit_Guarding_Screenshot_2023-12-13_112132.png/ia-33e8b29e3556fb1460fe605e2be4c72c-1000px-R0015100_Fit_Guarding_Screenshot_2023-12-13_112132.png.png
https://stuga.dokit.app/wiki/Fichier:R0015100_Fit_Guarding_Screenshot_2023-12-13_112603.png

Page 25/ 28


https://stuga.dokit.app/wiki/Fichier:R0015100_Fit_Guarding_Screenshot_2023-12-13_112558.png

Step 24 - Finalise position of tip strips

Finalise position of tip strips to the following

1 Set this part 1mm below top face of eject table. Ensure it is set parallel to the eject bed face
2 Set this part to be 2mm above the side rests. Ensure the height is set parallel to the arms. Ensure both ends of this plate are set at 2mm

Step 25 - Fit Rear door

Fit rear door as shown using 4 off M6 x 12 socket caps

Fit A Form Mé washers to lower 2 off socket caps only

i

Page 26 / 28


https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/7/70/R0015100_Fit_Guarding_Screenshot_2023-12-13_112840.png/ia-7127dea10c274a147c7f43bcdbc5d566-1000px-R0015100_Fit_Guarding_Screenshot_2023-12-13_112840.png.png
https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/8/81/R0015100_Fit_Guarding_Screenshot_2023-12-13_112858.png/ia-c4b4bb1faaaded899e55dd1ef1a5615d-1000px-R0015100_Fit_Guarding_Screenshot_2023-12-13_112858.png.png
https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/8/81/R0015100_Fit_Guarding_Screenshot_2023-12-13_112858.png/ia-f3ee17db81c8a72d8e9503e6a185937c-1000px-R0015100_Fit_Guarding_Screenshot_2023-12-13_112858.png.png
https://stuga.dokit.app/wiki/Fichier:R0015100_Fit_Guarding_Screenshot_2023-12-13_113422.png



https://stuga.dokit.app/wiki/Fichier:R0015100_Fit_Guarding_Screenshot_2023-12-13_113433.png

Step 26 - Fit air gun hook

Fit air gun hook as shown.
Fix with original panel fixing

Page 28 /28


https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/1/1a/R0015100_Fit_Guarding_Screenshot_2023-12-13_113540.png/ia-9fce4fd1bd783fb02d849a2b63d82f22-1000px-R0015100_Fit_Guarding_Screenshot_2023-12-13_113540.png.png

	R0015100 Fit Guarding
	Contents
	Introduction
	Step 1 - Unless otherwise stated
	Step 2 - Attach interlock key and catch
	Step 3 - Quality Check
	Step 4 - Fit front door
	Step 5 - Front door interlock alignment
	Step 6 - Rework D0016266
	Step 7 - Fit front door interlock assembly
	Step 8 - Align interlock and drill Catch
	Step 9 - Fit hinge panel to frame
	Step 10 - Fit serial plate
	Step 11 - Fit chute inserts
	Step 12 - Fit rear chute
	Step 13 - Prepare to fit top hood
	Step 14 - Position top hood
	Step 15 - Fix top hood
	Step 16 - Quality check fasteners
	Step 17 -
	Step 18 - Exit cable for emergency stop
	Step 19 - Fit blade spanner
	Step 20 - Fit compliance guard front
	Step 21 - Rework D0016204
	Step 22 - Fit compliance guard side
	Step 23 - Fit side rests
	Step 24 - Finalise position of tip strips
	Step 25 - Fit Rear door
	Step 26 - Fit air gun hook


